Year to 31
March 2020

Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct investments business*  (2 158)  (49 469)  (89 257)

Financial impact of group restructures  —  12 757  (25 725)

Closure of Click & Invest  —  (4 020)  (4 309)

Sale of the Irish Wealth & Investment business  —  18 959  19 741

Restructure of the Irish branch  —  (1 265)  (41 110)

Other  —  (917)  (47)

Financial impact of strategic actions – continuing operations  (2 158)  (36 712)  (114 982)

Taxation on financial impact of strategic actions from continuing operations  381  10 497  19 856

Net financial impact of strategic actions – continuing operations  (1 777)  (26 215)  (95 126)

Gain on distribution of Ninety One shares net of taxation and implementation costs  —  (8 579)  806 420

Net financial impact of strategic actions – total group  (1 777)  (34 794)  711 294

* Included within the balance are fair value losses of £0.1 million (September 2019: £44.6 million, March 2020: £83.2 million).

Restatements Financial review
Investec interim report 2020 67

£’000

Six months to
30 Sept 2019
as previously

reported

Representation
as a

discontinued
operation

Six months to
30 Sept 2019

restated

Interest income  1 382 062  (2 386)  1 379 676

Interest expense  (955 418)  1 391  (954 027)

Net interest income  426 644  (995)  425 649

Fee and commission income  818 827  (396 694)  422 133

Fee and commission expense  (123 727)  97 319  (26 408)

Investment income  56 929  150  57 079

Share of post taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  17 754  —  17 754

Trading income/(loss) arising from

– customer flow  62 771  —  62 771

– balance sheet management and other trading activities  1 641  (3 959)  (2 318)

Other operating income  7 015  (4 406)  2 609

Total operating income before expected credit loss impairment charges  1 267 854  (308 585)  959 269

Expected credit loss impairment charges  (31 021)  —  (31 021)

Operating income  1 236 833  (308 585)  928 248

Operating costs  (834 348)  211 256  (623 092)

Operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles and strategic actions  402 485  (97 329)  305 156

Amortisation of acquired intangibles  (7 954)  —  (7 954)

Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct investments business  (49 469)  —  (49 469)

Operating profit  345 062  (97 329)  247 733

Financial impact of group restructures  4 178  8 579  12 757

Profit before taxation  349 240  (88 750)  260 490

Taxation on operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles and strategic actions  (62 374)  20 892  (41 482)

Taxation on acquired intangibles and strategic actions  13 328  (1 227)  12 101

Profit after taxation from continuing operations  300 194  (69 085)  231 109

Profit after taxation from discontinued operations  —  69 085  69 085

Profit after taxation  300 194  —  300 194

Profit attributable to other non-controlling interests  (28 863)  —  (28 863)

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests of discontinued operations  (15 172)  —  (15 172)

Earnings attributable to shareholders  256 159  —  256 159

Earnings per share (pence)

– Basic  24.7  24.7

– Diluted  23.8  23.8

– Basic for continuing operations n/a  19.0

– Diluted for continuing operations n/a  18.3

Adjusted earnings per share (pence)

– Basic  28.9  28.9

– Diluted  27.8  27.8

– Basic for continuing operations n/a  22.4

– Diluted for continuing operations n/a  21.6

Headline earnings per share (pence)

– Basic  22.7  22.7

– Diluted  21.9  21.9

– Basic for continuing operations n/a  17.0

– Diluted for continuing operations n/a  16.4

Restatements
continued

Financial review
Investec interim report 2020 68